

010

REPORT ON The ELECTROMAGNETIC

and

MAGNETIC SURVEY

On THE PROPERTY OF LOYDEX RESOURCES INC.

FOURBAY LAKE AREA,

.

District of Kenora - Thunder Bay, Patricia Mining Division

N.T.S. 52-J-2

## RECEIVED

HOV 1 0 1983

MINING LANDS SECTION



24 Kenton Court, Whitby, Ontario L1N 5X7 -

#### INTRODUCTION:

A program consisting of a V.L.F. Electromagnetic Survey and a Magnetic Survey have recently been completed on the property of Loydex Resources Inc. in the Fourbay Area, west of Sturgeon Lake, Ontario.

#### **PROPERTY:**

The property consists of fifteen (15) contiguous mining claims in the Fourbay Area, Districts of Kenora and Thunder Bay, Patricia Mining Division. The claims are registered with the Ministry of Natural Resources of Ontario, under the following claim numbers;

> PA 611671, PÀ 612169, PA 612170, PA 612171, PA 612172, PA 612173, PA 612174, PA 612175, PA 612176, PA 612177, PA 612178, PA 612189, PA 612190, PA 612191, PA 612192.

#### GEOLOGY

The geological and geophysical interpretation of the area is shown on Map No. 39b, Sturgeon Lake Area, accompanying a report by A.R. Graham in volume XXXIX, Part 2, Ontario Department of Mines Annual Report, 1930 and on a preliminary map No. P1039 - Fourbay Lake Area, issued in 1975 by the Ministry of Natural Resources of Ontario.

The geology consists of east-west striking mafic metavolcanics with intrusions of Trondjemite, granodiorite sills (?) and quartz veins. Gold in the area is apparently associated with blue quartz veins as in the King Bay Area.

#### SURVEY METHODS and INSTRUMENT DATA:

81

The V.L.F. (very low frequency) Electromagnetic Survey was conducted over previously cut lines with readings at 12.5 meter intervals. The equipment used was the Geonic EM-16 System.

The V.L.F. method uses military radio transmitters at low frequencies as primary signals as opposed to portable transmitters in the convential E.M. methods. The instrument has two receiving coils and the parameters measured are: (i) The vertical in-phase component.

(ii) The vertical out-of-phase component (quadrature component).

The interpretation of the results used the relative measurements of these two parameters and it is possible to outline such poor conductors as sheared contacts, faults, breccia zones and alteration anomalies which are produced by a wide range of geological affects. Profiles tend to show a complex "cluttered" pattern and additional assistance is required to distinguish trends. By the use of the Fraser Method of filtering tilt angle profiles, the readings at 12.5 meter intervals are converted into contourable data and it is this data that is plotted on the accompanying map.

The magnetic survey was carried out over the same network of lines using a Geonics GSM-8 Proton magnetometer. The magnetometer measures the vertical component of the earth's magnetic field. Readings were taken at 12.5 meter intervals. These are plotted as gammas on a separat: map, after correction for diurnal variation.

All conductor axes have been plotted on the magnetic map to aid in the interpretation.

#### RESULTS of the GEOPHYSICAL SURVEYS

The Electromagnetic Survey is shown on Map 1, indicating profiles of In and Out Phase Components and Map 2 showing Praser Filtered Contours. The Magnetic Survey is shown on map 3.

### THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF THE ELECTROMAGNETIC FRASER FILTERED CONDUCTORS. EACH CONDUCTOR HAS AN EXPLANATION AS TO ITS CAUSE

#### Conductor A

A cross-cutting structure which may be caused by shearing. Worthy of exploring in more detail by prospecting or using soil geochem methods.

Conductor B

Possibly a long shear zone which strikes east-west across the entire claim group. Sections within this long zone are of interest.

(i) Zone at 6W and 7W approximately 800 meters north of base line.
 An interesting conductor since blue guartz stringers occur at line 7W and 820 meters north of base line.

(ii) Zone at line 1W, 910 meters north of base line. A\* this loation is a large quartz vein (unable to determine width due to overburden). Associated with this vein is pyrite and chalcopyrite sulphides.

(iii) Zone between lines 5E - RE at 900 meters north of base line is probably due to a shear zone. At line 8E, 920 meters north of base line, a quartz vein occurs within the shear.

#### Conductor C

Possibly a long weak shear zone paralleling conductor B. An interesting moderately strong conductor occurs within this long structure between lines 2W - 4W at 750 meters north of base line. An interesting shaped anomaly and no apparent cause. Worthy of additional prospecting.



Possibly a wet shear zone beneath Jumping lake occuring between lines 2E - 5E at 340 meters north of base line. May be of interest if other shear rones within claim group contain mineralization of interest.

#### Conductor E

A very weak conductor south of Jumping Lake, located at 5E and 150 meters north of base line, contains rocks exhibiting shearing. Cause of conductor may be shearing.

#### Conductor F

Stongest conductor on the property. Location at 4W and 210 meters south of base line contains semi-massive sulphides of pyrite within a sheared Trondhjemite intrusive, minor amounts of chalcopyrite and pyrrhotite. Worthy of additional work along entire conductor.

#### Conductor G

A moderately strong conductor immediately south of Conductor F. Exhibits cross cutting features and minor folding. Strikes south-east off of claims into a small lake. Should be prospected.

#### THE RESULTS OF THE MAGNETIC SURVEY ARE SHOWN ON MAP 3

#### ACCOMPANYING THIS REPORT

The area south and south-west of Jumping Lake exhibits discontinuous east-north-east magnetic anomalies. The area north of Jumping Lake lacks magnetic responses with the exception of several weak magnetic anomalies at the south boundary of claim PA 612177. This would indicate a different rock type for these two areas.

The sulphides associated with Conductor F exhibits a moderately strong

Ô

Conductor E has an associated magnetic response.

The remaining EM-16 conductors have no magnetic highs associated with them. This would indicate that these conductors are due to shearing and would prove interesting in prospecting for gold.

#### RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) A systematic soil geochem program be performed on the grid with particular attention being paid to the sulphide and quartz showings as outlined in this report.

(2) Clearing and blasting Conductor F where semi-massive pyrite has been found.

(3) If the geochem is interesting, a drill program with short holes should be initiated to explain some of the conductors outlined in this report.

LJNebor

Respectfully submitted by: Lloyd J. Nelson - B. Sc. Loydex Resources Inc. May 5, 1983



97 - 18 64322C 549321 (64922 5 M 592842 1892843 GADTLE 10 16:9805 16:9801 10619822 519818 619014 6-9010 1619806 6 5802 5.4-1612478 1612472 10, 619827 619919 6 9815 GRAVEL 519812 612184 612183 612182 569988 569089 569990 1369591 570232 50234 File Nº 181172 570235 1 570236 570237 570238 570242 570241 570257 1570258 570260 570261 570262 5702 (F93779 633784 1693799 693794) 69 3780 693725 693720 ' 69373 100-276 033 88: 693786 693791 693796 640148 16/19915 1693777 1 93. 2 P 1693792 1693797 640153 1640162 64C 6



の日本の大学の

				-	. 2	900	/				
10			2	007						10.00	14.
Minetryot Re	eport of Work		<u>d.</u>	0005	In	teo 1,5	- 1	Parada <b>ty</b> i	ife can gerar t	V .	
Resources (G	eophysical, Grotogical,		#83	-123				exceeds of	ann on this for	ta in i trivi ni attich a	2174 () 5 1451
Ontario FAMM, Ge	sochemical and Expendi	tures)	-			Note	- (	(Phily Hav 1E kipendal	rs credits calc lures" section i	nav be en	the Letec
Mining Lands			The Minir	ng Act			- 1	in the " Do not usi	Expend. Days Eshaded areas t	Cr. <sup>11</sup> . coru ietow	mns.
Type of Silvey(s)		$\overline{()}$	· _ · /	<u>л</u>	11	Townsh	0 0	A+88		Δ	
1=1:1-16 (6	FOULS EMIL	0); 61	EM /	RO. TON 1	MAC	1-00	$2C_{\rm c}$	GAY	LAIRE	17-28	79
L-OVDE	X RESOU	e(c=s)		K/Č				T	1293		
Address			····· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TPil	·····	, _	ا	kl i   /	<u>~</u>	11 8 8 9 Mar	
X411E	NIONCI	·, U	vhll	$\frac{15}{2}$	いん		<u>_</u>	-1N			
AROUE					1	83 11	, 	4.83	17.5	nule .	
Name and Address of Author	(of Geo-Technical report)	·····						9:: 1	1		
L.J.NEL	SON, 241	TEN	7010	511	w	HIT	5	<u>, 01</u>	17.2	N'SK	<u> </u>
Credits Requested per Each Special Provisions	h Claim in Columns at r	ight Dave par	Mining	Claims Traver Mining Claim	sed (L	ist in nul	neri	Cal sequi	ence) lining Claim	Exp	and.
Eo. Grit rutinus	Geophysical	Claim	Prefix	Numbe	r	Days Cr.		Prefix	Number	Days	Cr.
Enter 40 days, (This	X - Electromagnetic	40	PA	61167	27	<b>4</b>					
includes line cutting)	X - Magnetometer	20		6121	69	40					
For each additional survey	- Radiometric			612 1	70	50					
using the same grid:	- Other			1.171	71	Th			a un anglanta <b>Tanata ing dan anglang angkatan an</b> angkatanan <b>at</b> anan at ang		
Enter 20 days flor each	Geological			6121	<u>~</u>	Sa					
	Genchamical			6161	70	60					
Man Days		Dave ner		6121	15	$\mathcal{L}$					
Complete surgers and a	Geophysical	Claim		6121	24.	CS_			 		
and enter total(s) here	<ul> <li>Electromagnetic</li> </ul>		1	6.121	75	10					
	- Magnetorneter			6121	76	65					
	- Radiometric			1.171	77	6	ļ				
ļ.	- Other			1121	170	725				·····   ····	
	Geological	d	•	6101	19	50					
	Createriat			-61-61	14_	40					
Airborne Credits	Geochemical	Dave Dav		6120	20_	-45-		DAT			
		Claim	ļ	6121	91_	a					<u>i</u>
Note: Special provisions	Electromagnetic			6121	92	Ce)				VG	
to Airborne Surveys	Magnetometer							00	NOV 1 7	983	
	Radiometric		ļ					A.M.		P.	rs. ]
Expenditure: (excludes po	wer stripping)	······································						71819	101111211	218 415	121
Type of Work Pelformed								-	1		
Performed on Claim(s)					2-5-1		M	المساحة			
						( A .) \$		•			
• Measurements and a second se Second second secon second second sec	anne an anna an a		1		<u></u>	10	201	•			
Calculation of Expenditure Da	ays Credits			/	2	Kea'	1.	cric s			
Total Expanditures	Davs	otal Credits		Parties (	140	LANDS	- 2				
s	+ 15 =						-	Total nur	nber of mining		_
			a.	611671	/			claims co report of	vered by this work.	15	
Total Days Credits may be choice. Enter number of de	apportioned at the claim h	older's		For Office	Use O	nly	7				
in columns at right.			Total Da Recorded	VS Cr. Date Rec	bebro	1000		Mining Re			
Recorded Holder of Acept (Signature)			0	Date Att	HOVED I	YOJ I Hecorde	07		ance	<u> </u>	
11111/83	LSWOLM	~	900	Ge	66	184	6	AU	Mank	-	
Certification Verifying Rep	port of Work				 /						
I hereby certify that I have	a personal and intimate kn	owledge of	the facts set	forth in the R	eport o	l Work an	nexe	d hereto,	having perform	ed the wor	k
Name an Postal Address of Pi	erson Certifying		exect report t					*			
L'S.NEI	son (ab	ore)									
				Date Cer	tified	10:	Π	Certified	by (Signature)	.1	
1362 (B1 1)				1///62		5)		<u> </u>	> / 6 . 8. 8 >	V	
นายา ซาโต 2 X พระพ เรต (คาว 2 มายายารตรัฐโรก ประก 1 มายา 1 มาย 	1. 1019 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	and the state of the		an a		Martin and a	iers.	A. S. Sandara	an a	an tanakata	

File Ministry of Natural Resources GEOPHYSICAL - GEOLOGICAL - GEOCHEMICAL TECHNICAL DATA STATEMENT TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC.								
Type of Survey(s)       24023425       111-16       662415       1160704         Township or Area       EQURRAY       1416         Claim Holder(s)       40405       165004665       111         24       1760706       CT., 11417164, 1117       11117         Survey Company       40405       165004665       1111         Author of Report       4057       165004       1111         Author of Report       4057       1111       1111         Covering Dates of Survey       4120       1111       1111       1111         Total Miles of Line Cut       1205       11111	<u>MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSED</u> List numerically <u>PA</u> <u>611 (. ?!</u> (prefix) <u>612.170</u> <u>612.170</u> <u>612.172</u> <u>612.174</u> <u>612.174</u> <u>612.174</u> <u>612.175</u> <u>612.175</u> <u>612.178</u> <u>612.178</u> <u>612.178</u> <u>612.178</u> <u>612.189</u> <u>612.191</u> <u>612.191</u> <u>612.192</u>							
B27 (5/70)	TOTAL CLAIMSS							

.

1. A. 1. A. 1.

の例とい

1947 - 1 Julio -

and the second of the

OFFICE USE ONLY

#### **GEOPHYSICAL TECHNICAL DATA**

GROUND SURVEYS -- If more than one survey, specify data for each type of survey Number of Stations 2139 \_\_\_\_\_Number of Readings \_\_\_\_\_\_ Line spacing 100 ruckers Station interval \_12.5 noten DU (EALIG) Profile scale \_\_\_\_ / C.M = 500 gammas (Mag) Contour interval \_\_\_\_\_ Instrument Stephics EM16 / GEM8 Praton Mich. Accuracy - Scale constant <u>I gamme put copulating cange</u> Diurnal correction method <u>All Calculation have Sycco on Menning</u> MAGNETIC Base Station check-in interval (hours) Base Station location and value Instrument\_ Georges EN16 ELECTROMAGNETIC Coil configuration \_\_ Coil separation Accuracy 🗆 In line Fixed transmitter Shoot back Parallel line Method: \ then Maine 17-8 k Hz Frequency. Parameters measured (1) Vertical in -phase component (11) Vertical out-it-phiene component ( Querint? Instrument\_ Scale constant Corrections made\_\_\_\_\_ GRAVIT Base station value and location Elevation accuracy\_\_\_\_\_ Instrument \_\_ **Frequency Domain** Method Time Domain Parameters - On time \_\_\_\_\_ Frequency \_\_\_\_\_ - Off time \_\_\_\_\_\_ Range \_\_\_\_\_ RESISTIVIT - Delay time \_\_\_\_\_ - Integration time Power \_\_\_\_ Electrode array \_\_\_\_\_ Electrode spacing \_\_\_\_\_ Type of electrode \_\_\_\_\_

NDUCED POLARIZATION

Ministry of Natural Resources	Geotechnical Report Approval		File 2.600	3
Mining Lands Co	onments			
ol	hay,			*****
1997 - 19				
To: Geophysics	Mr. R. Barlas			
Comments	TUT N. DATIAN			
		*******		
[]_ADDroved	Wish to see again with corrections	Day	Signature D D D	1997 - 993 - 1995 - 1997 - 199
∭Æproved To: Geology - Ex	Wish to see again with corrections	Dery for 3/	83 Signature RR	
To: Geology - Ex	Wish to see again with corrections	Day Jan 3/	83 Signature Rh	
DAproved To: Geology - Ex Comments	Wish to see agein with corrections penditures	Day Jan 3/	83 Signature Robert	
To: Geology - Ex Comments	Wish to see again with corrections	Dere 3	83 Signature Robert	
To: Geology - Ex Comments	Wish to see again with corrections	Data	Signature	
To: Geology - Ex Comments	Wish to see again with corrections penditures Wish to see again with corrections	Date	Signature	
DApproved To: Geology - Ex Comments Deproved To: Geochemistry comments	Wish to see again with corrections	Data	Signature	
DApproved To: Geology - Ex Comments Approved To: Geochemistry Comments	Wish to see again with corrections  penditures  Wish to see again with corrections	Date	Signature	
Deproved To: Geology - Ex Comments Approved To: Geochernistry	Wish to see again with corrections penditures Wish to see again with corrections	Date	Signature Signature	
Approved     Approved     O: Geochemistry     Comments	Wish to see again with corrections penditures Wish to see again with corrections Wish to see again with corrections	Date Date	Signature	

	•	:	•	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>			•	,		
а (4) (2) (3) (3) (3) (4) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4		EM	MnG		Cm	nnr.		1.6003		1
0 0 0										
) 	Pa 611671		V	P617.176						
-	612 169		$\checkmark$	-77	V	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>				
]) 21.	70		V	75		V.				1
	71	V	$\checkmark$	612 1 87	1					
:	72	1	$\checkmark$	10	$\checkmark$	N'				
	13	V	$\checkmark$	91	V					
	74			<u> </u>	V			-		
÷.	' 75	$\underline{\checkmark}$			_			•;		
それできた。それで重要できたが、それに表示した。 (学校の) たいかん 大変 大学 しんしょう たいかん あんかん かんしょう かんしょう アイド・ディー ほうしん かいしょう しんかい しょうしん かいしょう ひょうしん ひょうしょう しゅうしょう しゅうしょう しゅうしょう しゅうしょう しゅうしょう しゅうしょう しゅうしょう しゅうしょう							·			
		, A	. :							

•

1983 12 02

2.6003

Mr. Albert Hanson Mining Recorder Ministry of Natural Resources P.O. Box 669 Sioux Lookout, Ontario POV 2TO

Dear Sir:

We have received reports and maps for a Geophysical (Electromagnetic and Magnetometer) survey submitted under Special Provisions (credit for Performance and Coverage) on mining claims PA 611671, PA 612169 to 78 inclusive, PA 612189 to 92 inclusive in the Area of Fourbay Lake.

This material will be examined and assessed and a statement of assessment work credits will be issued.

We do not have a copy of the report of work which is normally filed with you prior to the submission of this technical data. Please forward a copy as soon as possible.

Yours very truly,

E.F. Anderson Director Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3 Phone:(416)965-1380

A. Barr:mc

cc: Loydex Resources Inc. 24 Kenton Court Whitby, Ontario LIN 5X7 Attention: L.J. Nelson



52J/02SW-0040#1-3

# LOCATED IN THE MAP CHANNEL IN THE FOLLOWING SEQUENCE





رن<sup>ا</sup> ۲

52J02SW0040 FOURBAY LAKE





U02SW0040 FOURBAY LAKE

220

.m. . 4